

No. 15-849

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AUTHORS GUILD, *ET AL.*

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL AUTHORS
FORUM (IAF), INTERNATIONAL PUBLISHERS
ASSOCIATION (IPA), AND INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SCIENTIFIC, TECHNICAL AND MEDICAL
PUBLISHERS (STM)
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Matthew Williams

Counsel of Record

Steven J. Metalitz

Mitchell Silberberg &

Knupp LLP

1818 N St., NW, 8th Flr.

Washington, DC 20036

Tel: (202) 355-7900

Email: mxw@msk.com

Email: met@msk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Limitations On Exclusive Rights, Including Fair Use, Must Be Confined To Certain Special Cases That Do Not Conflict With The Normal Exploitation Of Works Or Unreasonably Prejudice The Legitimate Interests Of Copyright Owners.	7
A. Limitations Must Be Confined To Certain Special Cases.	9
B. Limitations Must Not Conflict With The Normal Exploitation Of Works.	12
C. Limitations Must Not Unreasonably Prejudice The Legitimate Interests Of Copyright Owners.	13
II. The Second Circuit Panel’s Opinion Below Does Not Meet The International Norm Of The Three-Step Test.	15
A. The Second Circuit Panel Did Not Confine Its Fair Use Holding To Certain Special Cases.	15
B. The Second Circuit Panel Did Not Take Into Account The Normal	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Expectations And Legitimate Interest Of Copyright Owners In Entering And Developing Markets For Digital Exploitation Of Their Works.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 16, 18
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	14
<i>Cambridge University Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 20
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	passim
<i>Carter v. Helmsley-Spear, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	22
<i>Editions Seuil SA v. Google Inc.</i> , Tribunal de Grande Instance [Court of First Instance] Paris, 3e ch., 2e sec. Dec. 18, 2009, RG No. 09/00540	19
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Google Inc. v. Copiepresse</i> , Cours d' Appel (CA)/Hoven van Beroep (HvB)[Courts of Appeals] Bruxelles, 9e ch. May 26, 2011, R No. 2011/2999 No. 817	19
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	22
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	10, 12
<i>Infopaq Int'l A/S v. Danske Dagblades</i> <i>Forening</i> , 2009 E.C.R. I-06569	19
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	3
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5
<i>Princeton University Press. v. Michigan</i> <i>Document Services, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (<i>en</i> <i>banc</i>).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Video Pipeline, Inc. v. Buena Vista Home Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Zomba Enters. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)	13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, Art. 1, §8, cl. 8	3
17 U.S.C.	
§ 107	8, 10, 12
§ 110	8
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, 102 Stat. 2853 (1988)	4, 6
Copyright Act of the Republic of Korea, art. 31(3) and (5)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, tit. I, Pub. L. No. 105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	4
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, Pub. L. No. 103-465, 108 Stat. 4809 (1994)	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES 	
Eric J. Schwartz & David Nimmer, <i>United States</i> , § 1[1][a], in 2 INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT LAW AND PRACTICE (P.E. Geller & M.B. Nimmer, eds., 2015)	3
Eric Pfanner, <i>In France, Publisher and Google Reach Deal</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 26, 2011.....	19
European Union, <i>Memorandum of Understanding, Key Principles on the Digitisation and Making Available of Out-of-Commerce Works</i> (Sept. 20, 2011).....	18
H. Rep. on Copyright Law Revisions, H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jo Oliver, <i>Copyright in the WTO: The Panel Decision on the Three-Step Test</i> , 25 Colum. J.L. & Arts 119 (2002)	5, 8
Mihaly Ficsor, THE LAW OF COPYRIGHT AND THE INTERNET 280-88, 300-03 (2002)	5
Office of the United States Trade Representative, <i>Section 110(5) of U.S. Copyright Act</i>	9
III Paul Goldstein, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT § 18.3 (2015)	4
I Sam Ricketson & Jane C. Ginsburg, INTERNATIONAL COPYRIGHT AND NEIGHBOURING RIGHTS § 4.38 (2d ed. 2006)	8
Thierry Geerts, <i>Partnering with Belgian News Publishers</i> , Google Europe Blog (Dec. 12, 2012).....	19
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Legal Issues In Mass Digitization: A Preliminary Analysis and Discussion Document</i> (Oct. 2011)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
World Trade Organization, Rep. of the Panel, United States – Section 110(5) of the U.S. Copyright Act, WT/DS160/R (June 15, 2000).....	passim
